

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ARIZONA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ARKANSAS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, INDIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, ILLINOIS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, LOUISIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, MOUNTAINEER PARK HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, NEBRASKA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, OKLAHOMA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, OREGON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, TAMPA BAY HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, and WASHINGTON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JERRY BLACK; KATRINA ADAMS; LEONARD COLEMAN, JR.; NANCY COX; JOSEPH DUNFORD; FRANK KEATING; KENNETH SCHANZER; the HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC.; the FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her official capacity as Acting Chair of the Federal Trade Commission; ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; NOAH JOSHUA PHILLIPS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; and CHRISTINE S. WILSON, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission,

Defendants.

No. 5:21-cv-00071-H

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

LIVE PLEADINGS 1

SUMMARY..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. HISA’s delegation of regulatory duties to the private Authority
 violates the private nondelegation doctrine 9

 A. The sweeping powers given to the Authority by HISA lack
 historical precedent..... 12

 B. HISA violates the private nondelegation doctrine because
 only the Authority and not the FTC can draft regulatory
 rules, and the Authority has more than veto power over
 the government 14

 C. HISA violates the private nondelegation doctrine because
 the FTC cannot modify the Authority’s rules 20

 D. HISA violates the private nondelegation doctrine because
 it allows private entities to make some decisions with no
 governmental oversight whatsoever 25

 II. HISA violates the private nondelegation doctrine and the Due
 Process clause because it gives economically self-interested
 actors the power to regulate their competitors 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935) 10

Aslin v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth., Inc.,
704 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2013) 24

Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Transp.,
721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)passim

Brackeen v. Haaland, No. 18-11479,
2021 WL 1263721 (5th Cir. Apr. 6, 2021)..... 17

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 13

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936)passim

City of Dallas, Tex. v. F.C.C.,
165 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1999) 21

Cospito v. Heckler,
742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984) 23

Currin v. Wallace,
306 U.S. 1 (1939) 18, 19

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.,
575 U.S. 43 (2015) 3, 15

Eubank v. City of Richmond,
226 U.S. 137 (1912) 27

First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen,
605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979) 24

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. 87, 6 Cranch 87, 3 L. Ed. 162 (1810) 9

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 12

Gundy v. U.S.,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)passim

In re Series 7 Broker Qualification Exam Scoring Litig.,
548 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 24

*Kentucky Division, Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Association, Inc.
v. Turfway Park Racing Association, Inc.*,
20 F.3d 1406 (6th Cir. 1994) 18, 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC,
737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 11

National Park and Conservation Ass’n v. Stanton,
54 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1999) 21

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935) 10

Paul v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) 10

Pittston Co. v. United States,
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) 19

R.H. Johnson & Co. v. S.E.C.,
198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952) 24

SEC v. Recile,
10 F.3d 1093 (5th Cir. 1993) 8

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 12

Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter,
973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992) 18

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) 16

<i>Sorrell v. S.E.C.</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	3
<i>State v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , No. 18-10545, 2021 WL 1324382 (Mem) (5th Cir. Apr. 9, 2021)	22
<i>Todd & Co., Inc. v. S.E.C.</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977)	3, 8, 24
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	27
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1, 10 Wheat. 1, 6 L. Ed. 253 (1825).....	10
Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	1, 2
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Pub. L. No. 116-260 (H.R. 133), 134 Stat. 1182	passim
Percy-Gray Racing Law, 1895 N.Y. Laws, Ch 570	2
Federal Trade Commission § 1204, 134 Stat. at 3257-58.....	2
Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 78s(c) (1976).....	24

Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. R. 251 (2014)	10
Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority (the “Authority”). Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260 (H.R. 133)	passim
The Federalist, No. 78, p. 465 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)	9
The Second Treatise of Civil Government and a Letter Concerning Toleration §22, p. 13 (1947) (Locke, Second Treatise)	9
Commentaries on the Laws of England 1 W. Blackstone, 44 (1765)	9, 10
FTC, What We Do, https://www.ftc.gov/about-ftc/what-we-do (retrieved Feb. 19, 2021)	14
Rules	
N.D. Tex. Local Rule 56.3(a)(1)	1
Fed. R. C. P. 56	2
